3 EHT/EHTD51
Electromechanical Closer-Holder
Release Devices
Copyright © 2003-2009, Sargent Manufacturing Company, an ASSA ABLOY Group company. All rights reserved.
Reproduction in whole or in part without the express written permission of Sargent Manufacturing Company is prohibited.
1-800-727-5477 • www.sargentlock.com
90
13

te
d.
Architectural Specifications & How to Order
351 EHT/EHTD Closer-Holder
How to Order
Architectural Specifications
2.0 SINGLE-POINT CLOSER HOLDER RELEASE
DEVICES
A.Single-point door closer holder release
devices shall be 351 EHT Series as
manufactured by SARGENT
Manufacturing Company, New Haven, CT.
B. Door closer holders shall be certified
to ANSI/BHMA A156.15 requirements.
C. Provide door closer holders to hold doors
open under normal use conditions and to
release and close door upon interruption
of signal from fire alarm, smoke detector
or from remote release switch.
D.Door closer holders shall be UL listed
(US and Canada) for use on fire doors.
E. Door closer bodies:
1. One piece door closer body shall be
die cast aluminum alloy with 14%
silicon minimum content.
2. Door closer body shall be certified to
ANSI Grade 1 standards per ANSI/BHMA
A156.4.
3. Door closer body shall be fully closed
rack and pinion construction.
4. Separate adjustable closing speed,
latching speed, and backcheck shall be
controlled by key operated valves with
no less than one eighth inch hex.
5. Valves shall be captivated and
non-critical.
6. Closer cover shall be constructed of
high impact plastic material of flame
retardant grade secured by machine
screws.
7. Door closer body shall meet the
requirements of UL 10C and UBC 7-2
positive pressure fire tests.
8. Door closer body shall have a ten year
limited warranty.
F. Electro-mechanical holder release track
assembly:
1. Devices shall include an integral
electro-magnetic hold-open
mechanism.
2. Track assembly will accommodate
operating voltages of either 24VAC or
24VDC in the same unit.
3. Single-point hold open shall be
adjustable from 85 to 110 degrees of
door opening.
4. Track assembly shall include a terminal
strip for ease of installation.
5. Circuit board shall contain a self-
resetting fuse.
6. Track assembly shall include an on/off
switch to control hold-open.
7. Two year limited warranty.
G.Door closer holders shall accommodate
concealed or surface wiring standard.
H. Door closer holders shall have
universal push or pull application.
How to Order